

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

AND

HIP HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

TO ASSIST IN THE REHABILITATION OF 11 SOUTH DELAWARE AVE., SAN MATEO

For the period of

12/2/2003 to 12/1/2033

Contact Person: Yu, Marina

Telephone number: (650) 802-5039

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND HIP HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, TO ASSIST IN THE REHABILITATION OF 11 SOUTH DELAWARE AVE., SAN MATEO

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY AND THE PARTIES NAMED ABOVE: Agreement between County of San Mateo and HIP Housing Development Corporation to Assist in the Rehabilitation of 11 South Delaware Avenue, dated December 2, 2003, Resolution Number 66383, ("Agreement"):

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2004, the County Board of Supervisors approved the FY 2004-05 Action Plan, which provided \$150,000 of additional HOME funds toward the rehabilitation of 11 South Delaware Avenue, San Mateo ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement had provided \$300,000 of HOME funds; and

WHEREAS, both parties now wish to amend the Agreement, to Assist in the Rehabilitation of 11 South Delaware Ave., San Mateo, for the period of 12/2/2003 to 12/1/2033, to provide an additional \$150,000 for a total obligation of \$450,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

- I. All references to the total contract amount are increased to \$450,000;
- II. Exhibit A, Sections C. <u>Security</u> and Section D. <u>Repayment</u> shall be replaced in their entirety by the following:

C. Security

Contractor shall execute and deliver a Promissory Note ("Note") and Deed of Trust in favor of the County in an amount equal to Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$450,000) to secure the performance of all terms and conditions of this Agreement. The Deed of Trust shall be secured by subject Property described in Exhibit G and be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of the County of San Mateo. The term of the Note and Deed of Trust shall begin from the date of recordation of the Deed of Trust and extend for Thirty (30) Years. The Note and Deed of Trust shall be executed prior to any disbursement of funds under this Agreement.

The principal amount under the Note shall bear an interest rate of zero (-0-) percent until the date of Project Completion, evidenced by the recordation of the Notice of Completion or completion sign-off by the City of San Mateo Building Department, at which time the interest shall be three (3) percent simple.

D. Repayment

1. The parties to this Agreement acknowledge that the City of San Mateo ("City") has committed a minimum of \$660,000 for the Project, and as such, repayment shall

be shared on a pro-rata basis from surplus cash defined below and in accordance with the respective amounts of City and County financing. For example, the City and County have respectively invested \$660,000 and \$450,000, for a total of \$1,110,000. Of this amount, the City and County shares would be, respectively: 59.5% and 40.5% of the surplus cash defined below.

2. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing between the Contractor and the Director of Housing, repayment shall be made according to the following terms:

Beginning with Project's first fiscal year following the first year of operations of the Project, Contractor shall make annual payments of principal and interest to County from fifty percent (50%) of the Surplus Cash, which is defined from Project's preceding fiscal year. Payment shall be made within one hundred twenty (120) days of the end of each fiscal year. Payments shall be applied first to interest before making any principal reductions until the Note is paid in full. In the event this payment is less than unpaid accumulated interest plus current interest, any unpaid amount shall carry over to the following year. Interest shall not compound on this interest carry-over. The entire outstanding principal balance plus any unpaid accrued interest shall be due and payable upon maturity of the Note.

Surplus Cash shall be defined as follows: All rents, revenues, consideration or income (of any form but excluding tenants security deposits and interest earned on such deposits, and capital contributions) derived by Contractor in connection with or relating to the ownership or operation of the Project, including any revenue derived from any refinancing of the Project, less the following to the extent consistent with an annual independent financial audit to be provided by Contractor or Project Owners: all customary and reasonable costs and expenses in connection with the operation and maintenance of the Project (including utilities, maintenance expenses, real estate taxes); amounts reasonably reserved for an operating contingency reserve account not to exceed 3% of operating expenses, and for a replacement reserve account for the Project; an annual management fee not to exceed 7.0 % of the gross effective income, principal and interest paid on loans in superior position to the County and City loans; deferred developer fee (if any), partnership management fee, and investor asset management fee; and amounts (previously approved by the County) expended to restore the Project after casualty loss, or condemnation. The annual audit must indicate that the operating and replacement reserves were actually funded before the Project can include these amounts in the calculation to determine Surplus Cash. Depreciation will not be allowed as an operating expense for purposes of calculating Surplus Cash. Any changes in the formula for calculating Surplus Cash shall be agreed upon in writing between County and Contractor.

A copy of the annual independent financial audit shall be delivered to the County not later than 120 days after the end of Project's fiscal year.

III. Except as herein specified, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duty authorized representatives, have affixed their hands to this First Amendment to the Agreement regarding rehabilitation of 11 South Delaware Avenue.

		COU	NTY OF SAN MATEO
		By:	
			President, Board of Supervisors
		Date:	
ATTEST:			
Clerk of Said Board		•	
		HIP	Housing Development Corporation
		By:	Bruce Hamilton Print Name & Title Executive Diverso
			Bru Houle
		Date:	6-3-04.

SAN MATEO COUNTY MEMORANDUM

DATE	5/25/2004			
TO: /	Priscilla Harris Morse	FAX: 363-486	4 PONY: EPS	163
FROM	Lucho Bravo	FAX: (650) 596-3	478 PONY: I	HSA-210
SUBJECT:	Contract Insurance A	pproval		
CONTRACTO Corporation	OR NAME: Human Inve	estment Project (HIP) H	ousing Developm	ent
DOES THE C	ONTRACTOR TRAVE	L AS A PART OF THE C	ONTRACT SER	VICES?:
NUMBER OF	EMPLOYEES WORKI	NG FOR CONTRACTO	ર :	
	•			
	BE PERFORMED BY CO			providing
The following	will be completed by Ris	sk Management:		
INSURANCE Modif	COVERAGE:	Amount	Approve 1	Waive
Comprehensiv	ve General Liability	s m 4m		
Motor Vehicle	Liability	\$		***************************************
Professional L	iability	\$		≱ □
Workers' Cott REMARKS/C		statutory		
	\bigcirc	mulla 1	Morse	5-25-04
	Ri	sk Management Signatur		Date

5-25-204	10:33AM

JUL-11-2	2003 13:13	ARGO INSURANCE	1 925 682 7024	
CORD	CHRIE	CATE OF LIABIL	ITY INSURANCE CO	DATE (MAVIDAYY)
100/12		OAIL OI LIADIL	HUMAN-2	07/11/03

PRODUCER Argo Insurance Group A License #0660864

.O. Box 232017 leasant Hill CA 94523-6107

one: 925-582-7001 Fax: 925-682-7024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

Ruman Investment Project, Inc HIP Housing Development Corp HIP Edgewater Isle, Inc Redwood Oaks Associates, CA I 364 South Railroad Avenue San Matso CA 94401 Inc.

INSURER A	Nonprofits'	Theurence	
INSURER B	Manage Of Top	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	<u></u>
INSUREA C			
INZURER D			
INSURER E			

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW MAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF BUCH POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

LYA	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	DATE (MANDOTY)	LMIT	3
	CENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCUMBENCE	\$1,000,000
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	2003-01930NPO	06/30/03	06/30/04	FIRE DAMAGE (Any one the)	100,000
{	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	<i>2</i> ⋅			MED EXP (Any one person)	:10,000
	X Misc Prof Liab		·	·	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
{				4	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$3,000,000
- [GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMPIOE AGG	\$3,000,000
	POLICY PRO-	`				
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	1,000,000
A	איי אטיים	2003-01930NPO	06/30/03	06/30/06	(Ea accident)	1,000,000
	AL OWNED AUTOS	· ·			BODILY INJURY	s ·
	SCHEDULED AUTOS				(Per person)	•
	X HIREO AUTOS				BOOILY INJURY	
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS	i.			(Per accident)	\$
					PROPERTY DAMAGE	s
					(Per accident)	
	CARAGE LIADILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	8
'	OTUN YAN				OTHER THAN FA ACC	\$
					AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$
	EXCESS LIABILITY				EACH DOCUMBENCE	:1,000,000
A	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	2003-019300MBMPO	06/30/03	06/30/04	ACGREGATE	\$ '
	. 1					\$
ł	DEDUCTIBLE	• •				1
	X RETENTION : 10,000					\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND				TORY LIMITS ER	
	ENPLOYERS LIABILITY			[E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	2
		•			EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	8
_					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	3
.	ОТНЕЯ					
						· ·

The certificate holder is named an additional insured with respect to the liability arising out of the operation of the named insured. RE GRANT: County NEC(Home Equity Convertion), HUD-Home Equity Conversion HIP Asmin Reimbursement, HOP Rent Assistance, County Self Sufficiency

		C					

ADDITIONAL INSURED: INSURER LETTER:

CANCELLATION

RAND#262

County of San Mateo Housing Division 262 Harbor Blvd, Bldg A Belmont CA 94003

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED HOLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE YILL EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUAND INSURED WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WATTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL! IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE HISURER, IT'S AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED N ESPNIATIVE

OACORD CORPORATION 1988

Argo Insurance Brokers FaxID: Argo Insurance Broke To: Laura Fanucchi

Date: 4/13/04 12:59 PM Page; 7 of 11

			RD.	С	ER	TIFIC	CATE OF L	LIABILI ⁻	TY INSU	RANCE	OPID EH HUMAN-2	DATE (MM/DD/YYY) 04/13/04
₽.	Li O	In ce Bo	suran nse # x 232	0660 017	864				ONLY AND HOLDER, 1	CONFERS NO R	ED AS A MATTER OF INF IGHTS UPON THE CERT IE DOES NOT AMEND, E FORDED BY THE POLIC	IFICATE XTEND OR
						523 - 61 Fax:9	07 25-682-7024		INSURERS A	FFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC #
insi	RED		William	- T-					INSURER A.	State Compansation	n Dng. Fund	
			MANG	5 m ~	D G AT	- Fax 1	Project, Inc. the Needy and	1	INSURER B			
,			Disp	osse Edge	ssec wate	d, Inc	e, Inc.		INSUPER C			***************************************
		-	364	20.	Rail	Lroad	venue		INSLIRER D		7777	
			San i	Mate	يت ه	1 944U.	L .		INSURER E			
CO	VER	NGE	s			*						
A) M	TICIE V PEI	DUIRE STAIL S. AC	EMENT, TE 1. THE INSI	RM OR C URANCE	CONDITION OF AFFOR	ON OF ANY C DED BY THE	E BEEN ISSUED TO THE INS COMPACT OR OTHER DOCK POLICIES DESCRIBED HE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID O	JMÉNT WITH REEPI REIN IS SUBJECT T LAIMS	ECT TO WHICH THIS O ALL THE TERMS, E	CERTIFICATE MAY BE XCLUSIONS AND CONS	ISSUED OR	
CTR LTR	NSR		TYF	E OF IN	SURAN	¢E	POLICY NUM	BER	DATE (MM/CD/Y)	DATE (MM/DOMY)	LIMO	rs .
		CE	NERAL LI	ABILMY							EACH OCCURRENCE	1
	'		COMME	rcial G	NERAL	LIASILITY				į	PREMISES (E) COUNTRY	£
		Γ	1 a	AIMS MAIA	DE	occup					MED EXP (Any one portion)	£ .
			T *		<u></u>	_					PERSONAL & ADV INJ INV	1
		Ī	1					j			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
		GE	ML ARGRE	GATE LI	MIT APA	LIE S HER					PRODUCTS COMPIOE AGE	\$
		-	POLICY		RU. ELT	luc	1					
		AU	TOMOBILE	LIABILI		1. 1					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Fe scraded)	ε
	·		ALL OWN			•					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
			MIRED A		ros						(Set ecopeat) Bodica liannaa	\$
J	,				·						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
			RACE LIAE								AUTO ONLY EA ACCIDENT	\$
		<u> </u>	ANY AUT	0		<i>)</i> ·					OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$
-											AGG	\$
		EXI	ESSIUMB	HELLAL	_						EACH OCCURRENCE	1
			OCCUR	_	مان ل	INS MADE		· .			AGGREGATE	\$
			١					1			<u></u>	\$
			DEDUCT									3
			PETENTI	NC.	\$							£
			COMPEN		AND		• 1	İ			X TORY LIMITS ER	
A.			RIETORPA MEMBER E		EXECU	TIVE	1775650-04		04/01/04	04/01/05	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	61,000,000
-					D ?						E.L. DISGASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
_	SPEC	ial f	ROVISION	S bekw							EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
	OTHE	R		-	,							
99C	RIPTIC	3 Х	POPERATION NO TIC	ions/Li	E Ca	ns/vehici ncella	EB/EXCLUSIONS ADDES tion for Non	evendorsemen -payment	of Premiur	ons e"		
ER	TIFIC	AT	E HOLD	ER		-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CANCELLATIO	ON .		
		1	Human SCOTT 262 H	Svc COE arbo	Ago Ho r B	ED Spec Lvd.	o ousing Dev cialist	HUMAN-1	DATE THEREOF,	THE ISSUING INBUREF CERTIFICATE HOLDER CATION OR LIABILITY I	ED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BI NULL ENDEAVOR TO NAIL NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAIL OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURE	DAVS WRITTEN URE TO DO SO SHALL
<u> </u>	20.2		3elmo:	<u>ит</u> С	n. 94	1002				- 27 b	mopost	CORPORATION 1988